BYLAW NO. 2-2020

A BYLAW OF THE DUNDURN RURAL WATER UTILITY TO SET A FEE SCHEDULE

The BOARD of the Dundurn Rural Water Utility, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts
as follows:

1.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

The following fees (a — f) must be paid prior to services rendered:

Reconnection of water for overdue account (due to disconnect)

If the above service is required outside of regular working hours,
such as evenings, weekends and holidays

Meter removal, for disconnect at the request of the subscriber
Subscriber will continue to pay monthly Op Fee with water

Meter reconnect at the request of the Subscriber

When a written request is received from a Subscriber for the testing of
Measuring Equipment, the Subscriber will pay a $100.00 non-refundable
fee and will also agree to pay the cost of the special test prior to the test
being done. If the Measuring Equipment is found to be in error by less
than two percent (2%), which follows the same tolerance as our
SaskWater agreement, cost for the special test will not be refunded. If
the Measuring Equipment is found to be in error by more than two
percent (2%), previous metering records will be adjusted to zero error
for the elapsed period since the last previous test or six (6) months,
whichever is a lesser period, and the cost of such special test shall be
borne by DRWU. The meter shall be adjusted to improve accuracy.

DRWU Fee
Plus City of Saskatoon Meter Test

Close and open curb stop at the Subscriber’s request

Replacement of Frozen Meter due to action or inaction of Subscriber
Plus Cost of meter

Replacement of Seal Removed by Subscriber
2" removal of Seal - $500.00

3rd Removal of Seal - $500.00 plus disconnection of service

New subscriber Transfer Fee

$100

$250

$ 50

S 50

$100
cost

S 50

$100

$100

$100



4, Any damage caused to DRWU property by subscriber or landowner $100/hr

Parts actual cost plus 25%

5. Services rendered at the request of the subscriber
(other than typical maintenance) $100/hr
Parts / Services actual cost plus 25%
6. NSF on declined bank transactions $ 20
Declined Credit Card Transaction Processing Fee S 20

These decline fees will be charged once per billing if the situation arises.
7. Corporate Profile Report (if not provided by Subscriber) $ 20

8. Interest charge on any overdue accounts 2% per month
(24.0% per annum)

THAT Bylaw No. 01-2016 hereby repealed.
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Certified a true copy of
Bylaw No. 2-2020 adopted
by resolution of the Board

on the 27" day of May, 2020.
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